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HEARD: June 28 and July 5, 2004

PROCEEDING UNDER THE CLASS PROCEEDINGS ACT, 1992

REASONS FOR DECISION
CULLITY J.

[1} By statement of claim issued on September 9, 2003, under the Class Proceedings Act,
1992 ("CPA"), the plaintiff, Stephen Markson, claimed declarations: (a) that the defendant,
MBNA Canada Bank ("MBNA"), charged interest on cash advances 1o its credit card holders at a
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rate that was in violation of section 347 of the Criminal Code; (b) that such rate was "illegal and
void"; and (¢) that it does not have to be paid by the card holders, An accounting of the interest
paid, "corresponding restitutionary damages" and injunctive relief were also claimed. The class
was defined in the statement of claim as

all persons who (i) hold or have held an MBNA credit card and (ii) paid, or have
been charged, or will pay, or will be charged interest on cash advances on a
MBNA credit card since MBNA commenced carrying on business in Canada, and
the date of judgment in this matter.

[2] The motion to certify the proceedings pursuant to the CPA was set down to be heard on
June 7, 2004. The hearing was adjourned as a result of amendments to the statement of claim,
and a revised list of proposed common issues, delivered to defendant's counsel shortly before it
was to commence. Subsequently, defendant's counsel requested a further adjournment to permit
their client to move for summary judgment. The grounds on which judgment would be sought
include some that would be applicable to class members generally as well as others that relate
specifically to the conduct of the plaintiff. In view of the more general grounds relied on in the
motion for summary judgment, it appeared to me that it would be more efficient in the
circumstances to decide whether the action should be certified under the CPA before hearing the
defendant's motion for summary judgment. Accordingly, I denied the request for an adjournment
and proceeded with the hearing of the motion to certify, I am now providing my decision and
reasons on that motion.

The pleadings

(3] The principal amendments to the statement of claim that were made in June of this year
(a) limit the claim for an accounting and an order for restitution to the excess of the interest
charged by the defendant over an effective annual interest rate of 60 per cent; (b) add specific
allegations that MBNA has received payments of interest from the class at rates in excess of 60
per cent; (¢) insert a claim for punitive damages; and (d) add an allegation that the defendant
breached its contract with card holders,

[4]  As amended, the statement of claim alleges that the defendant, as a schedule II bank
under the Bank Acr R.8.C. 1991, C, 46, issues credit cards with which cash advances may be
obtained by various means. Periodic interest, plus a transaction fee is charged by the defendant
on such advances. It is pleaded that the latter, as well as the former, are included within the
meaning of interest for the purpose of section 347 of the Criminal Code and that the effective
annual rate of interest charged to the class - and received by MBNA - can vastly exceed the
"criminal rate” of 60 per cent referred to in the section.

(3] The plaintiff is the holder of an MBNA credit card. It is pleaded — and not disputed - that,
on May 27, 2003, he used the card at an automated banking machine in Toronto to obtain a cash
advance of $101.50 that included a § 1.50 ABM service fee. The statement of claim alleges,
further, that, on June 2, 2003, the plaintiff made a payment of $ 116.56 to repay the cash
advance, a transaction fee of § 7.50, his prior outstanding balance and accrued interest. These
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payments are alleged to have exceeded the maximum permissible legal rate of interest permitted
under the Criminal Code - namely, an effective annual rate of 60 per cent.

[6]  The claim for "restitutionary damages" is based on a plea that the defendant was unjustly
enriched by its receipt of interest in excess of an effective annual rate of 60 per cent. For the
claim of breach of contract, that was added by the amendment to the statement of claim, the
plaintiff relies on the defendant’s alleged promise in the cardholders agreement that it would not
charge interest in excess of that permitted by law.

[7]  Inits statement of defznce delivered shortly before the hearing, and in anticipation of the
motion for summary judgmer:, the defendant did not dispute the facts pleaded by the plaintiff in
respect of the transaction of May 27 and the repayment. It conceded that, as a result of that
transaction and an earlier advance of $201.50 obtained by the plaintiff on April 19, 2003, it
received interest at an annual effective rate in excess of 60 per cent. The defendant denies that
such receipt violated section 347 of the Criminal Code s it arose from voluntary acts of the
plaintiff - acts wholly within his control and not compelled by MBNA or by the occurrence of an
event described in the cardholders agreement. Such voluntary acts consisted not only of the
plaintiff’s exercise of control over the amounts of the cash advances obtained and the amounts,
and timing of their repayment, but also, in the fact that the plaintiff "deliberately set out to create
a transaction that resulted in him paying an effective annual rate of interest in excess of 60 per
cent",

[8]  The defendant denies that it has been unjustly enriched and that, as it did not charge or
receive interest in excess of the maximum amount permitted by law, it had breached the terms of
the cardholders agreement. The statement of defence also contains a denial that the requirements
for certification under the CPA are satisfied.

Analysis

(9] Apart from the questions that arise under the CPA, the present state of the record suggests
that the resolution of the plaintiff's claims will depend more on issues of law than issues of fact.
With the possible exception of those relating to the motivation of the plaintiff and to appropriate
actuarial assumptions, it seems unlikely that there will be facts in dispute in connection with Mr.
Markson’s claims. The principal issue relates to the interpretation of section 347 and, in
particular, the scope and possible application of the principle in Nelson v. C T.C Mortgage Corp
(1984), 16 D.L.R. (4th) 139 (B.C.C.A)), affirmed, [1986] 1 S.C.R. 749 that has been said to
protect the lender from incurring liability under the section "in circumstances that are beyond its
control"; Delgeder Construction Co. v, Dancorp Developments Limited, [1998] 3 S.CR. 90
("Dancorp™), at page 108; Garland v, Consumers Gas Company Limited, [ 1998] 3 S.C.R 112,
Presumably, this consideration had 1 bearing on the defendant’s decision that a motion for
summary judgment would be an appropriate method of disposing of the litigation.

[10] In order to determine whether an offence has been committed under section 347,
evidence of generally accepted actuarial practices and principles wil] normally be required. This
would not, in itself, be a problem on a motion under Rule 20, but it would appear to impose






